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WHEREAS, the undersigned, as owner, ‘co-owner, lessor; or ssller has an interest in ‘certain
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-WhlGh is the sub .ct' £a pr 'pose' 'xplor'atio"n prbﬁ'éét cdntract

heremafter “a.lled the; "contract"

- nereinafter §

qu"'-ty ln and rlght ‘r.o dlsmdntle sever, »,tak‘e,:'”

: f:.xtute.v, - equlpment,




RELEVANT - CONTRACT - PROVISTONS

or a davelopment from vhich productlon méy be mad

’ ﬁnshi_ngton,_ D: C.

_gaLsg' by: Operator. (a) If,; r_t any tlme, the Governmen’c cons;ders‘ A
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ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE .

RONNIE B. SMITH, Trustece, of Tower Petroleum uildlng, ,

Dallas, Texas, JENE HARPER; of Chicago,llllinoiu, and TAW‘c

[*. DUNNIGAH, of Chicego; Illinois, hereby assig to- JOHN L.

.
1
e

NAS of~ ;bu Los Hoo¢c Drive, Burliwg~mé)  alifcrn a,
. JOHN E. JOHNSON of 20 South Van Ness. Avenue, .San Francisco,’ . fl?-
California, all thelr right, title and interest’ in lease- dated

September 12, 1951 “to them from AT DIABLOlQUICKSILVER COMPANY,

LTD a. Nevada Lorporaulon for a.term o* 5 years commencing

October 4 1951

qu
Dated- o

6ecem




" Exhibit 8




2
25

7
s

width 3.5 |

S

~Ryne

e

'I,,////,,
G585S pevy
//lllla'r,,;;',,{l///,;q, . G

%07
72

27
&
57

2558
427
s

87557
5%

7 7
/752 ..r////// 7% 7 /// 05
%7

L—n

12 0.0'
I'rao:-
i

. soo
. :‘ .a'ao._
"0.0.'-1. :

eood |

\q%e Ir:m "

S0
G
5l
.

527

SR608L7,
R,
s

7,

0%

)
e STV ‘I///'I/

W,

%

G
e

.

tenne]

7

54
Y,
2,2
0,

Z

Woste

dump

Eotd stock
| -(oundotio

. \\\‘}E\i‘

':"'//é'/

%7
&

12075524
i

2500 E

7 N
% /"/ 4" {2{{0, SR ///‘ ///
&@W%W////%
%%

_

7

_

77 % 7 7
i
7

7~

47 / i

44?/"'{4& Z

205

2

%

s

.

Proposed shoft
ond workings

a0 level
o . {Stage ong)

. ,2/%/

1X45D,0.H. #8

" Projected 120"

3500 E
'4000E"

Geology ond lopography by E.'I;I. Pampeyon,-J. F. Robertson, ond'D. B.Ta

MOUNT. DIABLO. MINE, * CONTRA ~COSTA  COUNT



Exhibit 9



Woste domp

APPROXI
DECLINATI

Geslogy and 16po

Jonuory 1953;

grophy by E.H.Pompeyon,,}.E Robertso

. FEET
Contourintervol 10 feet.
Dotum.is mean seo level




Exhibit 10






Exhibit 11



3lack, hard, opolized,vuggy,
ind red and white s-c :

Water and gas
{ore zone ?)
encountered here

Muck samples

I round  10% Hg/ton

I round 8% Hg/ton

L round 3% Hg/ton _
' Silicified -

serpentine.

~ 440
Water ~

courses

«Water course
37

Breccia with
- some marcasite

EXPLANATION

oSSt

Sandstone

////
shx

/’ ////’

Shale

ca-carbonate rock

tacinnabar, cinnabar

1toc’r(doshed where
ximately located)
~ Yis5

‘ault, showing dip

Breccia of
hard s-c

fragments
35

ss and sh

Sheared | —__

arcasite

___Crumpled (29
red and
green chert



Exhibit 12



e







Exhibit 13



Linda S. Adams .
Secretary for
Environmental

Central Valley Region
Karl E. Longley, ScD, P.E., Chair

Q - California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Arnold
Phone (916) 464-3291 + FAX (916) 464-4645 - Schwarzenegger

11020 Sun Center Drive #200, Rancho Cordova., California 95670-6114

: ‘Governor
Protection - ‘hnp.//www,waterboards.ca. gov/central \{alley .

30 October 2009

Lisa A. Runyon, Senior Counsel
_ Sunoco, Inc.

1735 Market Street. Ste. LL
Philadelphia PA 1'9103—7583

RESPONSE TO DIVISIBILITY PAPER MOUN T DIABLO MERCURY MINE, CONTRA
coSs TA COUNTY

Staff of the Central Valley Reglonal Water Quahty Control Board (Board) have reviewed the
“Divisibility-Position-Paper,-Mt..Diablo-Mercury-Mine,-Sunoco-Inc-as-Related.to_Cordero_Mining
Company” (Divisibility Paper) submitted on Sunoco/Cordero’s behalf by The Source Group, -
Inc. The Divisibility Paper contends that there is a reasonable technical basis for the Board to
apportion liability for the investigation and/or cleanup of the Mount Diablo Mercury. Mine (Site).-
The Divisibility Paper concludes that, because there is a reasonable basis to apportion liability,
the Board should limit Sunoco/Cordero’s liability to the area near the Defense Minerals
Exploration Administration (DMEA) shaft, where most of Cordero Mining Company’s work was
done.

Board staff disagree that there is a reasonable basis for apportioning liability. The ,
contamination present at the Site is not susceptible to any rational means of division. The -
discharge of polluted water from the Site occurs after water interacts with mine waste, some of
- which was generated by Cordero, and some of which was generated by other responsible
parties. The 790 feet of underground tunnels constructed by Cordero connect with, and thus .
contribute contaminated water to, the earlier underground tunnels via the Main Winze. The
165-foot level portal, a part of the earlier tunnels that connects to the Main Winze, is believed
to be a major contributor of acid mine drainage. It is impossible for the Board to determine the -
proportion of pollutants that the water picks up through its interactions with the mine features
that Cordero constructed, relative to the proportion that it picks up through its interactions with
mine features constructed by other responsible parties. Indeed, even if such proportion could
be calculated, it may have Ilttle to no relation to the ultimate cost of mvestlgatlon and/or
remedlatlon

The Divisibility Paper contends that the waste rock genérated by Cordero was eithér placed

© back in the shaft or discharged in the My Cregk drainage, but this fact is not borne out by the

evidence in the Board’s files. No evidence in the files indicates where the waste rock was
discharged. The 790 feet of tunnels would generate too much waste to fit back into the shaft,
and- the—desenptlens -of- waste-rock-in-the-My-Creek- dramage are- %nsnstent w;thwaste—rock
from a surface mine, not from underground mlne tunne!s

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q'Z’ Recycled Paper



Board staff maintain that there is no reasonable basis to apportion liability, and therefore,
pursuant to State Board water quality decisions regardlng apportionability, Cordero/Sunoco’s
o hablllty for the snte remains joint and several

If you have any questions concernmg this matter, please contact Ross Atkmson at (916) 464-
4614 or vna emall at ratkinson@waterboards.ca.gov.

VICTOR |
Senior Engineering Geologist
- Title 27 Permitting and Mines Unit .

cc. Patrick Palupa, Office of the Chief Counsel, SWRCB, Sacramento -

~ California Dept of Parks and Recreation, Bay Area Dist., San Francisco
Jerelean Johnson, Site Assessment, Superfund Div. USEPA Region 9, San Franmsco
Larry Bradfish, Asst. Regional Counsel, USEPA Region 9, San Francisco
Janet Yocum, On-Scene Coordinator, USEPA Region 9, San Francisco

~ R. Mitch Avalon, Contra Costa County Flood Control, Martinez

. William R. Morse, Sunoco, Inc. Philadelphia, PA '
David Chapman, Edgcomb Law Group, San Francisco.
Paul Horton, The Source Group,.Inc. Pleasant Hill

RDA:/W:staff\rnydocuments\M_tDiablo\DivisibilAity_No.doc

" RECEIVED . "
Nov 02 2009
EDGCOMB LAW GROUP
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s . 1. Dﬁcket D}IEA-2448 (Mercury)

il

i 3. At depth approximdx:ely 300 feet- below- shaftfgollar,

oy
¢ .._.y"
PBQJECT'SﬂMMKRY REPORT |
'mya ‘Stephen 'R Tolt November 35, 1960

.Contract Tdm=F544 -

Property - ME. Biablo Quicksilver Mine
Centra G‘psta Cpuitty, caliﬁornia

Operator ~ John L, ,Ionas :and . John E. Johnson
Assigpeds of Ronnie B, -Smith, Jene ‘Harper, _and .
James ¥ Bmmigan . : .

" Qpergtor's ‘B’repert-y- R«:Lgh.ts ‘e

; '*.me ‘@perator -controlled, by assignment of a: m:hring lease

: from the ovners, Mt. b ;Labrlo ‘Quicksilver Company, Ltd:,
Clayten, dalifornia, patefited land dedcribed as: -the W
of the SE%, and the §% of the SWy-of the NEY, sec. - 29, -
T. 1 Ks, R..1E., D:B. and My, Gontra ‘Costa’ “Gounty,

: . CGdlifo ; ia, excepti-ag @ certain ares described in-Amex II
, : - .and shawd on map . PSES Bulls 4923, Pldte 6, attached to the
- . :cobtract, Owner's Copsent ‘to Lien dnd Assignment of
‘Cenfract accompany’ the:coéntract.

2. . Confract: :]}a‘-b.ed June5, 1953, on Long ".'.F.'thn, MF~200 '(Revised Feb, :1952) .
Work Autherized: |

1. Level shaft gite, erect headframe .and.ore pocket,
Angtall hoist, build’tram from headframe to .dump.

2.  Sink 2-compartment timbered shaft 330 feet.

crosscit appreximately 200 feet southerly through

: ’ : vein structuce on hanging-wa.ll ‘side of fault, and

: from gides of ‘erossent drift-in epposite direetions
along faulg: a tptp.l of approximately 425, Eeei:.

4s  Sawple axid assay ~ein material enneuntqrﬁd Esti—
- ~.uated 125 semples 'to be ‘gfsayed for mercury ‘

Estimated | Total Cast of ‘Projgct . $73 571 00
Gsov:ermnént Partic:[p'ation @ 75%  $55,178.25

'
i
[N

MD_DMEA001110



2-A. Reports -

3.

.
() S
.

A .:.ne'ndine':nts -

Np. 1, dated July 14, 1953, extended ‘the ’starting
" date ‘from Jnly 20 'to August 155 1953,

¥e. -2, dated April 22, 1954, authorized usé of funds
: originally intended for crosscutting and drifta-
Ang, .for pumping and water ‘treatment.

‘No. 3, dated November 19, 1954, corrected the effective
.date of Amendment -Ne. -2 from April 22, 1954, to
February 18, 1954, the day on which the mine
wor,kings were: fle:oded

Work.under the- centrac\t -Stgrked Augp,st 15, 1953, was
interruptad By flooding.gf ‘the mine oft ‘February 18, 1954,
© and aggin by -a “fatal .aectdent March 4, 1954, 411 work
was discontinued and the’ Qperamr surrsiidered its leawe
on Mareh 11, 1954. Cordero Mining “Gompany leased the
“property . im November 1954, and conduetad firther ex-plo-
xation work wiithout assistance from ihe ‘Ghvermient.
cprdero's operations were not siEfassful, and that-
mmp’any Adiscentinued work 4t the progérty early An 1956,

-~

" Work Completed o

“Grosgoutting and drifting, 120 feet

shaft sinking, 324. feet
‘]—}p’ta‘l Accepted ‘Cost of the Contract 844,340 .04
Govermment participation @ 75% : '$33,255.03

The fingl report of the F:Leld Tean, dated January 30, 195‘1, was.
‘recedved February -5, 1957. Ne Opeératoxr's final xréport was ‘sub~
mitted and the’ Field Team recommended that the Tedquirgment for

such :a report be waived.

Audits -
Audit “Certificate, dated May: -1.8'-,‘ 1956, showed:

" Total “¢est billed by contractor ~ "$53,330.59
- Exceptions during this apdit - $6,009.79
‘Lesy additional costs dllowed o to
, by his audit. 192k . 5,990
Total, Accepted ‘Cost ' BT /
Less salvage value of project: prdperl:y ‘
Net “Total Accepted Gesk -
Governmem: ﬁtmtrilmtion @ 75%

MD_DMEA001111

*




ST
.
)

ey certification -

7 Ii[o gertif:[caticn of ﬁiscovery or development was issued. The
.contrdet was ‘termingted by a' Termination ‘Agreemint dated
Nwember 30, 1956, effective -ag of Maxch 31, 1954,

5. Comments =w
The- purpose of the project was to explore ‘the downward continuation
“of @ mingralized zone exposed 1w the Mill Work,ings of ‘the ME-.
Diaklo Quicksilver mine, where mercury ore seours as ‘fractsre
:Eillings and -dissemingfions of ‘citmabar and metacimmabarite in
d .tabulir bﬂdy of ‘silica~carbongte rock :in’ massive poprly-bedded
silicified sandstone -and ‘graywa¥he, with lesser. smounits “of -
:sheared ‘shale :#nd ‘thin-hedded chart, all of ‘the Franciscan. group
af Jurassic ‘(7) age, which .dre cut by a - few lenticular bedies of
'serperrtine, probably post~Pliocene dn’ age.

'The work of the- 'project, interrsipted by the flooding of ‘the mine '
-and ‘other :causes, did vet attain- its objective, and e reserves
of ‘mércury ore were discove‘red by project work. .

/%M/

Stephen P let

SPHolt/gla

11-28-60

‘¢¢ to: ~ Birector's Reading File
‘Docket
“Chron .

MD_DMEA001112
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David Chapman r

From: Ross Atkinson [ratkrnson@waterboards.ca.gov]

- Sent: : Friday, April 03, 2009 4:34 PM
To: : . David Chapman
Subject: 3/25/2009 Order to Sunoco Inc. to Submit Technical Reports Re:Mount Diablo Mercury Mine
David -

Our files are incomplete on thrs srte and at thls time the Regional Water Board does not have a

- complete property map for Mount Diablo Mine. N
The 109 acres in the Order refers to the approxrmately 109 acres orlglnally sold to Mr.

Wessman (assessor parcel #78060008-6). :

If further investigation determines that nearby property was disturbed by mining and contributes
to surface water contamination; then that property and it's past and present owners or operators
can be added to the Order or future Orders. Our goal is to identify all potentially responsible
parties and include them in a cleanup plan. '

Hope this helps, please feel free to contact me with any questions.

I will be out of the office on Monday, I will be in the office all day Tuesday.
Thanks

Ross

- Ross Atkinson B

Associate Engineering Geologist

Waste Discharge to Land Unit

Central Valley RWQCB - Sacramento

ph. (916) 464-4614

email: ratkinson@waterboards.ca.m
><((((0> > <((((0>.
><((((0> e > < (0>

.-l 7 * -'

>>> "David Chapman" <dchaDman@edqcomb law.com> 4/3/2009 10:58 AM >>>
Dear Mr. Atkmson :

My name is David Chapman and I am an attorney with Edgcomb Law Group
(“ELG") in San Francisco. :

-ELG is outside counsel for Sunoco, Inc. ("Sunoco”), and is representing Sunoco in relation to the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board’s ("CRWQCB’s"”) “Order to Sunoco Inc. To
Submit Technical Reports In Accordance With Section 13267 Of The Calrfornla Water Code,
~ Mount Diablo Mercury Mine, Contra Costa County” -

(“Order™) dated March 25, 2009

The Order provrdes in the final paragraph that you are the contact person in the event Sunoco
has any guestions.
1



The purpose of this email is to request from you a map of the Mt.
Diablo Mercury Mine ("Site”).

According to the Ordér, the “Mt. Diablo Mercury Mine is an inactive mercury mine-on -
~_approximately 109 acres on the northeast slope of Mount Diablo in Contra Costa County
" (Emphasis added.)

~ Could you pleése forward to me at your earliest convenience a map (or give APN's) reflecting
what, exactly, the CRWQCB contends is the "mine site," so that Sunoco has a comprehensive
understanding regarding the area to which the Order applies.

Please do not hesitate to contact me via email or.at the number listed below should you have
any questions concerning the above. -

I appreciate your assistance in this matter and thank you in advance for your antncnpated
cooperation.

"Very truly yours,
David
David T. Chapman ¥ Edgcomb Law Group

115 Sansome St., Suite 700 San Francisco, CA 94104

Direct Dial: 415.399.1943 Facsimile: 415.399.1885

Email: dchapman@edgcomb-law.com <mailto:dchapman@edgcomb-law.com>

~

Web: www.edgcomb-law.com <http ://www.edgcomb-law.com>

***Please be advised that this e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential attorney-
client communication or may otherwise be privileged or confidential and are intended solely for
the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, do -
not copy or retransmit this communication. Please destroy it and notify the sender immediately.

2





